

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

MARCIA DAY DONDIEGO, *et al.*, : Civil Action No.: 5:22-cv-02111-JMG
: :
Plaintiffs, :
: :
v. : Hon. John M. Gallagher
: United States District Court Judge
: :
LEHIGH COUNTY BOARD OF : **BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO**
ELECTIONS, *et al.*, : **INTERVENE**
: :
Defendants, :
: Filed on Behalf of Proposed Intervenors:
: :
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL :
COMMITTEE and REPUBLICAN : Republican National Committee and
PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA, : Republican Party of Pennsylvania
: :
Proposed Intervenors. :
: :
: :
: :
: Counsel of Record for this Party:
: :
: Thomas W. King, III, Esquire
: PA. ID. No. 21580
: tking@dmkcg.com
: :
: Thomas E. Breth, Esquire
: PA. ID. No. 66350
: tbreth@dmkcg.com
: :
: Michael D. Shakley, Esquire
: PA. ID. No. 329461
: mshakley@dmkcg.com
: :
: :
: :
: **DILLON, McCANDLESS, KING,**
: **COULTER & GRAHAM, L.L.P.**
: 128 West Cunningham Street
: Butler, PA 16001
: Telephone: (724) 283-2200
: Facsimile: (724) 283-2298

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

I. BACKGROUND..... 3

II. ARGUMENT. 5

 A. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE REPUBLICAN COMMITTEES INTERVENTION OF RIGHT..... 5

 1. This Motion Is Timely..... 6

 2. The Republican Committees Have a Significant Interest In the Litigation. 6

 3. The Republican Committees’ Ability To Protect Their Interests May Be Affected Or Impaired By Disposition of This Action..... 8

 4. The Republican Committees’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented By The Existing Defendants. 10

 B. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE REPUBLICAN COMMITTEES PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION..... 13

III. CONCLUSION. 14

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliance for Retired American’s v. Dunlap</i> , No. CV-20-95 (Me. Super. Ct. Aug. 21, 2020)	2
<i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , Doc. 60, No. 2:20-cv-1143-DLR (D. Ariz. June 26, 2020)	2
<i>Asian Ams. Advancing Justice-Atlanta v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1333 (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2021)	2
<i>Brody v. Spang</i> , 957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	8
<i>Citizens United v. Gessler</i> , 2014 WL 4549001 (D. Colo. Sept. 15, 2014)	7
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Coalition for Good Governance v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:21-cv-02070 (N.D. Ga. June 21, 2021)	2
<i>Concerned Black Clergy of Metro. Atlanta, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1728 (N.D. Ga. June 21, 2021)	2
<i>Corona v. Cegavske</i> , No. CV 20-OC-644-1B (Nev. 1 st Jud. Dist. Ct. Apr. 30, 2020)	2
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	10
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Democratic Exec. Cmte. of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , No. 4:18-cv-520-MW-MJF (N.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2018)	3
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 2020 WL 1505640 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 28, 2020)	3
<i>Dillard v. Chilton Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Edwards v. Vos</i> , Doc. 27, No. 20-cv-340-wmc (W.D. Wis. June 23, 2020)	2
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	8
<i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Ga. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1259 (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2021)	2
<i>Gear v. Knudson</i> , No. 3:20-cv-278 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 31, 2020)	3
<i>Gilhool v. Chairman & Com. Phila. Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 306 F. Supp. 1202 (E.D. Pa. 1969)	7
<i>Harris v. Pernsley</i> , 820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1987)	5, 8
<i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 695 F.2d 494 (3d Cir. 1982)	6
<i>In re Sierra Club</i> , 945 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Issa v. Newsom</i> , 2020 WL 3074351 (E.D. Cal. June 10, 2020)	2, 9
<i>La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022)	2, 11, 12
<i>League of Women Voters of Va. v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , Doc. 57, No. 6:20-cv-24-NKM (W.D. Va. Apr. 29, 2020)	2
<i>Lewis v. Knudson</i> , Doc. 63, No. 3:20-cv-284 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 31, 2020)	3
<i>Libertarian Party of Pa. v. Wolf</i> , No. 20-2299, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124200 (E.D. Pa. July 14, 2020)	7
<i>McCormick v. Chapman</i> , 286 MD 2022 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022)	13
<i>Meek v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Hobbs</i> , Doc. 25, No. 2:20-cv-1903 (D. Ariz. June 26, 2020)	2
<i>Mt. Top Condo. Ass’n v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973)	6
<i>New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1229, 2021 WL 2450647 (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2021)	2
<i>Nielsen v. DeSantis</i> , No. 4:20-cv-236-RH (N.D. Fla. May 28, 2020)	2

Ohio Democratic Party v. Blackwell, No. 04-1055, 2005 WL 8162665 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 26, 2005) 7

Orloski v. Davis, 564 F. Supp. 526 (M.D. Pa. 1983)..... 7

Pa. Dem. Party v. Boockvar, 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)..... 2, 7, 12

Pa. v. President of the United States, 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 8, 10, 12

Paher v. Cegavske, 2020 WL 2042365, at *2 (D. Nev. Apr. 28, 2020) 3, 9

Pierce v. Allegheny Cty. Bd. of Elections, 324 F. Supp. 2d 684 (W.D. Pa. 2003)..... 7

Priorities USA v. Benson, 448 F. Supp. 3d 755 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 9

Priorities USA v. Nessel, 2020 WL 2615504 (E.D. Mich. May 22, 2020)..... 2

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) 10

Rep. Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid, No. 20A84 (S. Ct. Nov. 6, 2020) (Order of Alito, J.).. 2, 9, 13

Shays v. FEC, 414 F.3d 76, 85 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 8, 9

Sixth Dist. of the African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp, No. 1:21-cv-1284 (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2021)..... 2

Stein v. Cortes, 223 F. Supp. 3d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2016)..... 7

Swenson v. Bostelmann, Doc. 38, No. 20-cv-459-wmc (W.D. Wis. June 23, 2020)..... 2

Thomas v. Andino, 2020 WL 2306615 (D.S.C. May 8, 2020)..... 2

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am., 404 U.S. 528 (1972) 10

Trinsey v. Pa., 941 F.2d 224 (3d Cir. 1991) 7

United States v. Georgia, No. 1:21-cv-2575 (N.D. Ga. July 12, 2021)..... 2

Utah Ass’n of Cntys. v. Clinton, 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 12

VoteAmerica v. Raffensperger, No. 1:21-cv-1390 (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2021) 2

Wood v. Raffensperger, No. 1:20-cv-5155 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 22, 2020)..... 2

Statutes

25 P.S. § 2831 3

25 P.S. § 2834 3

25 Pa. C.S. §§ 102..... 11

52 U.S.C. § 10101..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30101..... 3, 4

Rules

Fed. R.C.P. Rule 24(a)..... passim
